
 
 A SPECIAL MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 13TH JULY 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

2. REGULATORY JUDGEMENT: LUMINUS GROUP LIMITED  
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 

 Representatives from Luminus Group Limited will be in attendance to 
discuss with Members their Regulatory Judgement from the Homes 
and Communities Agency. 
 

N McCurdy 
388332 

3. CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S 
FIRE GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 

 Jason Ablewhite, Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
will be in attendance to discuss the Fire Governance Consultation. 
 

C Stopford 
388280 

   
 Dated this 5th day of July 2017  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 



 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vote providing you do not breach the overall 
Nolan principles. 

 
 (5) A Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest where - 
 

(a) a decision in relation to the business being considered might reasonably be regarded 
as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large 
[...]
is receiving inadequate information, and has 
not demonstrated it is sufficiently challenging in considering the information it does 
receive. It has been unable to provide adequate assurance it is compliant with its 
chosen Code of Governance. There is a lack of effective oversight of performance of 
investment in external bodies. The board is not exercising its role with appropriate 
skill or diligence. 

Luminus does not have an effective system of risk management. It has not assured 
the regulator that it understands adequately the risks it faces. Stress testing has been 
carried out but has not been adequately informed by an understanding of the housing 
market risks facing Luminus. Mitigations are not properly developed as financial 
impact is not robustly quantified and they are not effectively linked to risk scenarios 
or triggers. Material weaknesses in the information and material presented to the 
board have not been effectively challenged.  

Luminus does not have an effective system of internal control. The internal audit 
programme is not effectively driven by understanding of risk. The board does not 
systematically follow up progress with known control weaknesses identified through 
recommendations from internal audit. An internal audit on gas found that the board 
had been given inadequate information. A very large number of properties had been 
without the statutorily-required Landlord Gas Safety Requirement certificates. (A 
separate Regulatory Notice has been issued in this regard.) The board did not inform 
the regulator and did not seek to understand the root causes of the failure. 

The board is unable to explain compellingly how financial and governance 
arrangements operate effectively within the group’s legal and governance structures. 
Via an intermediary company, Luminus has a £48m commercial investment in an 
external property development company. The board has not demonstrated it properly 
understands the risks and benefits of this inve
[...]
 policies and procedures.  
 
The Regulator’s Findings  

 
The regulator considered the case as a potential breach of the Home 
standard and specifically the regulatory requirement to ‘meet all applicable 
statutory requirements that provide for the health and safety of occupants in 
their homes’. 
 
The regulator has received evidence of failure to adhere to the Gas Safety 
(Installation and Use) Regulations 1998 which state that gas safety checks 
should be undertaken annually by a gas safe engineer. Although the gas 
safety inspections were typically overdue for a relatively short period of 
time, the number of homes that had been without valid certificates for at 
least some period was extremely high. This had been caused by failure to 
have adequate policies and systems in place to ensure gas safety 
inspections were carried out on time. This is clear evidence of a breach of 
the statutory obligation to carry out gas servicing and thus of the Home 
standard.  

 
Notwithstanding the actions Luminus has taken, and is now taking, the 
regulator is of the view that it has failed to meet the Home standard. Having 
considered the number of properties affected, and the systemic nature of 
the problem, the regulator has concluded that the breach of the Home 
standard exposed tenants to the risk of serious harm. 
 
Section 198A of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (as amended), 
states that the regulator’s regulatory and enforcement powers may be used 
if a registered provider has failed to meet a consumer standard. In order to 
use regulatory or enforcement powers, as well as the failure to meet the 
standard, there should also be reasonable grounds to suspect that the 
failure has resulted in a serious detriment to the provider’s tenants (or 
potential tenants) or that there is a significant risk that, if no action is taken 
by the regulator, the failure will result in a serious detriment to the provider’s 
tenants (or potential tenants). 
 
Luminus has provided assurance that it has completed the outstanding gas 
safety checks and that it is developing and adopting a new gas safety 
policy. The regulator will work with Luminus as it addresses the issues 
which have led to this situation and will consider what, if any, further action 
to take in relation to the breach of the Home standard. 
 
The regulator has also considered the implications of this matter for its 
published grading of Luminus’ compliance with the Governance and 
Financial Viability standard as part of the regulator’s broader consideration 
of Luminus’ compliance arising from the In Depth Assessment. A non-

12



HCA Regulatory Notice  
Luminus Group Limited - L4398 

 

 

 

Page 3 of 3 

 

compliant G3 grading has been published via a separate Regulatory 
Judgement.  

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner’s Fire 

Governance Consultation 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and 

Environment) – 13th July 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Community Resilience and 

Wellbeing, Councillor Angie Dickinson 
 
Report by: Head of Community 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Cambridgeshire Police and Crime Commissioner is consulting on the proposal 
to change the governance of the fire and rescue service in Cambridgeshire. This 
follows Government legislation to promote greater joint working between emergency 
service organisations.  
 
Four options have been evaluated and the resulting report (The Business Case) 
recommends the Governance option. This option proposes that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner becomes the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and has overall 
responsibility for the governance of both Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service 
and Cambridgeshire Constabulary. 
 
Members can follow the link (see below) to gain access to the consultation and 
documents. 
 
http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/  
 
On the consultation webpage are listed the following documents: 

 Two Page Summary 

 Executive Summary 

 Full Business Case 

 A link to the survey 
 
List of appendices included: 

 Appendix 1 – Consultation on Fire Governance, Background Information 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to scrutinise the proposal and consider 
whether a response to the consultation is appropriate. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community 
01480 388280 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

 

15

Agenda Item 3

http://www.cambridgeshire-pcc.gov.uk/get-involved/fire-governance-consultation/
mailto:Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
PO Box 688

PE29 9LA
Tel: 0300 333 3456

Email: Cambs-pcc@cambs.pnn.police.uk
Twitter:  @PCCCambs

CONSULTATION ON FIRE GOVERNACNE 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Consultation on the Local business case for fire and rescue governance 
options to improve the effectiveness of emergency services delivery in 
Cambridgeshire

The legislation 

The Policing and Crime Act 2017 places a duty on police, fire and rescue and ambulance 
services to collaborate, and enables Police and Crime Commissioners to take on responsibility 
for the governance of fire and rescue services in their area where a local case is made to do 
so.  

Background

Commissioners will be enabled to seek responsibility for their local Fire and Rescue Service 
where a local case is made to the Home Secretary.  This is subject to tests to ensure that 
changes will deliver improvements in one or more of economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
or public safety. In line with the legislation, Commissioners are also required to work with 
their Fire Authority to prepare their local business case.   

The Act provides for four options relating to fire governance:

1. The no change option:  Police and fire continue to have governance arrangements that 
are independent of each other  

2. The representation option: The Police and Crime Commissioner has a seat and voting 
rights on the Fire Authority;  

3. The governance option: The Fire Authority is replaced by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner who becomes the new Fire Authority as a corporation sole.  This is 
referred to as a “PCC style FRA”.  The PCC would become the "Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner";

4. The single employer option: There is a single Chief Officer for police and fire personnel 
who becomes the single employer under the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

The Government is clear that they will only enable police and fire functions to be brought 
together under a Police and Crime Commissioner where there is a strong local case to do so.  
In doing so this requires a Commissioner to consult each of the upper tier local authorities in 
their area on their proposal before they submit it to the Home Secretary. This ensures that 

17



the consultation requirement captures all local authorities that operate fire and rescue 
committees. 

A Commissioner is also required to consult people in their area and to consult representatives 
of personnel who a Commissioner considers may be affected by the proposal. This ensures 
that the Commissioner has secured, and taken into account, local opinion on their proposal 
before making a request to the Home Secretary. Commissioners are required to publish a 
response to the consultation he or she has undertaken in the interests of transparency.   

The Home Secretary can only make an order creating a PCC-style FRA if it appears to her that 
a Commissioner’s proposal would be in the interests of either a) economy, b) efficiency and 
effectiveness, or c) public safety.

Business Case 

The Commissioner has worked with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority to 
explore the potential for greater collaboration between Cambridgeshire Constabulary and 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service.  Together they have worked in the spirit of 
collaboration on a Business Case, the purpose of which is to explore how the economy, 
efficiency, effectiveness and, above all, public safety, will be affected by a new governance 
model.  

The Business Case assessed the four governance options in the Act in respect of 
Cambridgeshire as follows: 

Option Description Potential benefits 
No change 
option

 Police and Fire continue to have 
governance arrangements that 
are independent of each other  

Easy to implement but has 
limited benefits.  Police and 
Crime Commissioner will have 
less ability to influence. 

Representation 
option 

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
has a seat and voting rights on the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Fire Authority.

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
continues to govern 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary as 
now.

Easy to implement but has 
limited benefits in that the 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner will be only 
one of many members of the 
Fire Authority.

Governance 
option 

 The Police and Crime 
Commissioner takes on the role of 
the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Fire Authority, 
becoming the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner.

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
governs both Cambridgeshire 
Police and Cambridgeshire Fire 
and Rescue Service.

Has significant benefits in 
terms of: 
 Economy
 Efficiency & effectiveness
 Public safety
It is easily deliverable at a 
local level.

18



 Each service retains its Chief 
Officer.

Single 
employer
option 

 The Police and Crime 
Commissioner takes on the role of 
the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Fire Authority, 
becoming the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 A single Chief Officer is appointed 
and leads both Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary and Cambridgeshire 
Fire and Rescue Service.

 Police and Crime Commissioner 
governs both Cambridgeshire 
Police and Cambridgeshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, bringing the 
services together.

Has significant benefits (as 
above) but scores low on 
deliverability, in that it could 
be difficult to deliver locally 
and it is likely that there 
would be opposition from a 
number of key local 
stakeholders.

Of these four options the Commissioner’s preference is for the Governance option which 
the business case recommends as offering the best balance between ease of 
implementation and overall benefits that can be delivered in terms of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness and public safety.  

On the basis of this assessment the Commissioner is proposing the “PCC-style FRA” option of 
governance, whereby he takes on the role of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire 
Authority and is responsible for the governance of the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, in the same way as he is currently responsible for the governance of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary.  This achieves his overall aim of ensuring continued public safety at the same 
time as creating efficiencies and effectiveness in the way both organisations work together 
whilst providing value for money for the public they serve.  

What this means in practice is that he will be responsible for such things as decisions on how 
the Fire and Rescue Service spend their budget and whether new fire service facilities should 
be built or shared with other emergency services.  A change of governance would ensure the 
best use of police and fire assets through a single approach to investment decisions and 
estates consolidation.  Optimisation of estates is perhaps the area of greatest opportunity for 
financial benefits from collaboration between the two organisations.

These proposals are not a Commissioner nor police takeover of fire and rescue services, or a 
top-down merger of the roles of police officers and firefighters. The distinction between 
operational policing and firefighting will be maintained.  Funding streams for police and fire 
will not be merged and police
[...]
P LIMITED
	Regulatory Notice Luminus

	3 CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S FIRE GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION
	Appendix 1 - Background information




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 13th July 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, L R Swain and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D A Giles 
and D Watt. 

 
 
22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 

relation to Minute Number 24 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor. 
Cambridgeshire County Council is responsible for the appointment of 
Members to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Fire Authority. 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor L R 
Swain entered the meeting.) 
 

23. REGULATORY JUDGEMENT: LUMINUS GROUP LIMITED   
 

 The following representatives from Luminus Group Limited were in 
attendance to answer the Panel’s questions on the Home and 
Communities Agency (HCA) regulatory judgement on the 
organisation: Mr Mike Forrest, Chairman of the Board; Mr Tom 
Miskell, Interim Chief Executive and Mr Nigel Finney, Executive 
Director (Operations). 
 
Members were informed of the changes that had been undertaken 
since the HCA judgement including; the change of Board Chairman, 
the appointment of three new Board members, the resignation of Dr 
Chan Abraham as Chief Executive and the appointment of Mr Miskell 
as Interim Chief Executive.  
 
Luminus has entered into a legally binding agreement with the HCA to 
rectify some issues that have been highlighted including the gas 
safety certificates. The Panel was informed that whilst Luminus have 
been rectifying issues around the gas safety certificates, they took the 
opportunity to ensure that the electric certificates were up to date. 
 
Luminus have also updated the company’s mission and there is also 
a desire to be transparent with staff, residents and partners. The 
Interim Chief Executive stated that he had met with the Council’s 
Managing Director and Corporate Director (Delivery) and will meet the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Regulatory Services in the week commencing 17th July. 



 
In response to the question, was there trouble with the electric 
certificates as well the gas safety certificates, the Panel was informed 
that the main issue was the gas safety certificates which has now 
been rectified however what Luminus are trying to do is update the 
electric certificates as well at the same time. No problems with the 
electric certificates had been identified. 
 
With the resignation of the previous Chief Executive, Members asked 
is there still influence upon the Board and the company from the 
previous Chief Executive and do they still use Luminus property to 
host their church? In response the Panel was informed that the 
previous Chief Executive stopped using Luminus’ property for his 
Church before Christmas 2016. The previous Chief Executive has no 
links with any part of the organisation. 
  
Following a question regarding the £48m commercial investment in 
an external property development company, Members were informed 
that the investment was a way for Luminus to develop commercial 
property however, due to legislation, Luminus could not be in control 
of the company. The investment was supposed to deliver a number of 
properties, some of which are located in Huntingdonshire, however 
the investment is not delivering the number of properties anticipated. 
Luminus Board and Management are still establishing the full details 
of the investment that was made several years ago. 
 
In response to a supplementary question on the £48m investment, 
Members were informed that £35m is the capital investment and the 
rest is interest. The investment is repayable in 2036 and was meant 
to deliver housing. The Interim Chief Executive stated that he will 
clarify how many houses are expected to be delivered and how far off 
the target it is when he has the full facts.  
 
When it was suggested that Luminus do not seem to have oversight 
of the investment, Members were informed that Luminus now 
recognise that the governance was not sufficient. In terms of a risk 
assessment on the investment it is believed that the Board at the time 
took legal advice however, as there is not a Board Member who was 
on the Board at the time of the decision, Luminus have to assess the 
paperwork to establish what advice was taken and the terms of the 
investment. The representatives from Luminus informed Members 
they will inform them what happened to the investment once it has 
been established. 
 
A number of Members stated that what the residents and staff were 
telling them was different to what was being presented by Luminus. In 
addition, Members were informed that staff felt they had lacked 
freedom to discuss issues or ideas with the previous Chief Executive. 
The Interim Chief Executive reiterated that the previous Chief 
Executive has no links with any part of the organisation, however it 
was recognised that when the previous Chief Executive left, staff felt 
they were able to ask questions.  
 
Luminus also recognises that there is no formal system to engage 
with residents, however there is a plan to write to residents. Luminus 
have postponed writing to residents for a couple of weeks as events 
were changing at a quick pace however the letter has now been 



drafted. The residents have been asked for their feedback and they 
have been invited to a meeting. There is also the Tenants 
Consultative Forum and the Scrutiny Panel in which residents can get 
involved. There will also be a renewed mystery shopper scheme so 
that residents can give feedback anonymously.  
 
The Executive Director (Operations) added that the residents will 
receive a newsletter. This will have a different tone to previous 
newsletters and will be distributed three to four times a year. It was 
confirmed that Members will receive a copy of the Luminus newsletter 
and that Luminus will engage in a Members Forum so that Members 
are able to feedback to Luminus the experiences of their residents. 
 
Following a question about the fear residents had about speaking out 
and specifically the fear they had about the termination of their 
tenancy, Members were informed that there is no way that Luminus 
can end a tenancy other than for reasons outlined in legislation. 
 
In response to a question regarding the setup of the Board and how 
Luminus intend to make it transparent, the Panel was informed that 
the Board has appointed Councillor Mrs R E Mathews as the 
Council’s representative on the Board in addition to the three new 
Board Members. Charitable conversion has been an ongoing issue 
for two years with the application not approved by the Charities 
Commission. The Board will review the charitable conversion process 
at their next meeting. In addition Luminus has set up a Task and 
Finish Group to review governance procedures within the 
organisation. 
 
The Panel was informed that there is a plan to go through a 
governance review with the proposal for all Board Members to stand 
down and reapply. If that was to happen, Luminus would advertise for 
a Chairman and Vice Chairman and then follow an appointment 
process. 
 
A Member expressed concern that a governance review would wait 
for several months and stated that it is important that governance 
would change. In response, Members were assured that there has 
been transformational change from the three Board appointees and 
the challenge they have presented, however reviewing the Board 
membership and the skills set would happen later. 
 
Following a question on what kind of review will happen on the 
staffing structure, Members were informed that some action was 
taken on gas safety certificates and some staff left Luminus. There 
are also capacity problems as low management costs have led to a 
problem in the recruitment of staff with the right skillset. 
 
In response to the question, was the Board performing it duties or 
was it rubber stamping what the previous Chief Executive wanted, Mr 
Forrest stated that that it wasn’t rubber stamping however it wasn’t 
challenging enough. 
 
A question was asked in regards to the Luminus Scrutiny Panel and 
whether the Panel would be open to the public and could Members 
participate. In response the Interim Chief Executive stated that 
nothing had been decided, however Luminus will review the set up 



and report back to Members. 
 
Luminus informed the Panel of the next steps including briefing the 
HCA after every task and finish meeting. The representatives of 
Luminus have accepted the invitation to attend the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Environment) meeting on 31st 
October 2017. 
 
A concern was raised in regards to the loss of social housing in rural 
areas, the Executive Director (Operations) stated that Luminus has 
50% of its housing stock in the villages and recognises that 
homelessness in rural areas is just as acute as in urban areas. 
Luminus does also have a modest development programme and has 
used this to develop housing in rural areas. 
 
(At 7.02pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor J D 
Ablewhite entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.06pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs D C 
Reynolds entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.07pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R B 
Howe entered the meeting.) 
 
(At 7.50pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor M F 
Shellens left the meeting and did not return.) 
 
(At 8.02pm, after the consideration of this item, Councillors S J 
Criswell and Mrs R E Mathews left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

24. CAMBRIDGESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S FIRE 
GOVERNANCE CONSULTATION   

 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Jason Ablewhite, was in 

attendance to addressed the Panel and inform them of his Fire 
Governance Consultation. Members were informed that the 
Government have amended legislation to allow Police and Crime 
Commissioners to take on the governance of the Fire Service. The 
legislation provides four options relating to fire governance: the no 
change option, the representation option, the governance option and 
the single employer option. 
 
The PCC stated that he has been working closely with the Fire 
Authority on governance and they have been fully involved with the 
process. The Panel was informed that the PCC and three members of 
the Fire Authority decided to hire PA Consulting in order to put 
together a Business Case. The consultant recommended option 
three, the governance option.  
 
An eight week consultation is now in progress and in the opinion of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner there are significant benefits of 
fire governance coming under the remit of the PCC.  
 
The PCC highlighted the potential savings from the better use of the 
fire and police estates by explaining to Members the current 
collaboration over the location of the Fire Service Headquarters and 
the relocation of the Fire Service’s training facility to the Police 



training centre at Monks Wood. 
  
The PCC expects that there will be opposition from Cambridgeshire 
County Council, however he believes that change is required. Every 
other PCC with the exception of Bedfordshire is pursing the 
governance option. 
 
In response to the question, what risks that had been identified, the 
Panel was informed that the biggest risk was lack of staff buy in. 
There is an option to have one Chief Officer across both services 
however the PCC believes that the option is not practical and that the 
staff wouldn’t buy into it. 
 
Concern was raised that the Parish Councils are not receiving the 
information on the Fire Governance consultation, however the PCC 
stated the Parish Councils are receiving the information however the 
consultation has only just begun.  
 
Following a question, Members were informed that if the Fire 
Authority was abolished it would save £108k per annum. The PCC 
recognised that his office does cost more than the previous Police 
Authority however he has more responsibility. In response to the 
question, would he take on a deputy for the governance of the Fire 
Service, the Panel was informed that he wouldn’t but he would 
appoint an assistant commissioner on a part time basis. 
 
In response to the criticism from the Fire Authority, the PCC stated 
that it is not surprising they are criticising the plans as they are not 
keen to give up their allowances and responsibilities. 
 
Following concerns that the governance will be in the hands of one 
individual and that the PCC wasn’t elected at the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner, the Panel was informed that the current PCC 
stood on the platform of taking on the governance of the fire service 
and that the next PCC election will be in 2020. The PCC believes that 
fire governance can easily be incorporated into the police governance 
structure. 
 
County Councillor and Chairman of the Fire Authority Kevin Reynolds 
addressed the Panel. Members were informed that the Fire Authority 
has published a response to the PCC’s Fire Governance Consultation 
on 13th July 2017 and has based the response on evidence. 
 
The Fire Authority Chairman stated that the business case lacks 
evidence and that the Fire Authority recommends option two, the 
representation option. Members were informed that the Fire Authority 
believes that the savings stated in the business case have been 
overstated with only £14k being realistic.  
 
The Panel was informed that Gloucestershire and Hertfordshire Fire 
Authorities have made similar responses to Cambridgeshire however 
Essex and Northamptonshire Fire Authorities have decided that the 
governance route is the best option. 
 
In response to a question, the Fire Authority Chairman stated that the 
objection to the governance option is not forever and if there was an 
option to restructure local government then the Fire Authority would 



recommend the governance option. In the Fire Authority Chairman’s 
opinion, the fire service has the trust of the public and governance 
from the PCC may jeopardise that trust. 
 
The Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) to refer the item to Cabinet as a matter of urgency and decide 
whether a response on behalf of the Council is appropriate; 

2) to recommend the Cabinet reviews all the documents and 
perhaps invite both the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Chairman of the Fire Authority to attend the Cabinet when 
the item is discussed before formulating a response, and 

3) to recommend that whilst the Cabinet is to formulate a Council 
response, individual Members should be allowed to formulate 
their own responses to the consultation. 

 
(At 8.25pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor Mrs P A 
Jordan left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


